#### STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

### 2020 No. 1504

# The Food and Feed Hygiene and Safety (Miscellaneous Amendments etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2020

## PART 4 E+W+S

Amendment of retained direct EU legislation

#### Amendment of Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2016/6 E+W+S

- 19.—(1) Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2016/6 imposing special conditions governing the import of feed and food originating in or consigned from Japan following the accident at the Fukushima nuclear power station and repealing Implementing Regulation (EU) No. 322/2014 is amended as follows.
  - (2) In Article 2, at the end, insert—
- "For the purposes of this Regulation, "Food Safety Authority" means—
  - (a) as regards England and Wales, the Food Standards Agency;
  - (b) as regards Scotland, Food Standards Scotland."
- (3) In Article 3, in both places it occurs (including the heading), for "the Union" substitute "Great Britain".
  - (4) In Article 8, in both places it occurs, for "the Union" substitute "Great Britain".
  - (5) For Article 14, substitute—
- "This Regulation must be reviewed by the appropriate authority before 30 June 2021.".
- (6) After Article 17, omit "This Regulation shall be binding in its entirety and directly applicable in all Member States.".
  - (7) In the heading of Annex 2, for "the Union" substitute "Great Britain".
  - (8) In the heading of Annex 3, for "the Union" substitute "Great Britain".

#### **Commencement Information**

II Reg. 19 in force at 31.12.2020 on IP completion day, see reg. 1(2)

#### Amendments of Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2020/1158 E+W+S

- **20.**—(1) Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2020/1158 on the conditions governing imports of food and feed originating in third countries following the accident at the Chernobyl nuclear power station is amended as follows.
  - (2) In Article 1, for "the Union market" substitute "the market in Great Britain".
  - (3) In Article 2, after paragraph 2 insert—

- "(3) "appropriate computerised information management system" means the computerised information management system for official controls referred to in Article 131 of Regulation (EU) 2017/625."
- (4) In Article 3, in both places it occurs (including the heading), for "the Union" substitute "Great Britain".
  - (5) In Article 4(3)—
    - (a) for "Information Management System for Official Controls (IMSOC)" substitute "appropriate computerised management information system";
    - (b) for "IMSOC" substitute " the appropriate computerised management information system "  $\,$
- (6) In Article 5, in both places it occurs (including the heading), for "the Union" substitute "Great Britain".
  - (7) In Article 7, for "Commission" substitute "appropriate authority".
  - (8) Omit Article 9.
- (9) After Article 10, omit "This Regulation shall be binding in its entirety and directly applicable in all Member States.".
  - (10) In Annex 1, omit "the United Kingdom of Great Britain excluding Northern Ireland".
  - (11) In Annex 2, in the heading of the first column, for "CN code" substitute "Commodity code".
  - (12) In Annex 3, in the model official certificate—
    - (a) in the heading in Column 2 of Part 1, for "the EU" substitute "Great Britain";
    - (b) in box 1.2.a, for "IMSOC" substitute " the appropriate computerised management information system";
    - (c) in the heading of Part 2, for "the Union" substitute "Great Britain";
    - (d) in box 2.b, for "IMSOC" substitute " the appropriate computerised management information system".
  - (13) In Annex 4—
    - (a) in each place it occurs, for "IMSOC" substitute " the appropriate computerised management information system";
    - (b) in the fourth paragraph, omit "of the Member State";
    - (c) in the table in Part 1—
      - (i) in the second column corresponding to box 1.5, for "the Member State" substitute "Great Britain";
      - (ii) in the second column corresponding to box 1.6, for "the European Union" substitute "Great Britain";
      - (iii) in the second column corresponding to box 1.9—
        - (aa) omit "the European Union";
        - (bb) after "country of destination" insert " in Great Britain";
      - (iv) in the second column corresponding to box I.11, for "the European Union" substitute "Great Britain";
      - (v) in the second column corresponding to box 1.20, omit "European Union";
      - (vi) in the second column corresponding to box 1.22, for "the European Union" substitute "Great Britain";

- (vii) in the second column corresponding to box 1.25, for "European Union legislation" substitute "legislation in force in the relevant constituent territory of Great Britain";
- (d) In the table in Part 2, in the second column corresponding to box 2—
  - (i) omit "European Union";
  - (ii) for "European Union legislation" substitute " legislation in force in the relevant constituent territory of Great Britain".

#### **Commencement Information**

I2 Reg. 20 in force at 31.12.2020 on IP completion day, see reg. 1(2)

Changes to legislation:
There are currently no known outstanding effects for the The Food and Feed Hygiene and Safety (Miscellaneous Amendments etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2020, PART 4.